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Management is responsible for the following: 

 

• Preparing and fairly presenting the accompanying financial statements of KSBM Asset Management 

Limited (the “Company”), which comprises the statement of financial position as at March 31, 

2025, the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then 

ended, and notes, comprising a summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory 

information; 

 

• Ensuring that the Company keeps proper accounting records. 
 

• Selecting appropriate accounting policies and applying them in a consistent manner. 
 

• Implementing, monitoring and evaluating the system of internal control that assures security of 

the Company’s assets, detection/prevention of fraud and the achievement of the Company’s 

operational efficiencies. 
 

• Ensuring that the system of internal control operated effectively during the reporting period. 
 

• Producing reliable financial reporting that complies with laws and regulations, including the 

Companies Act; and 
 

• Using reasonable and prudent judgement in the determination of estimates. 

 

In preparing these financial statements, management utilised the International Financial Reporting 

Standards, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and adopted by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of Trinidad and Tobago. Where International Financial Reporting Standards 

presented alternative accounting treatments, management chose those considered most appropriate in 

the circumstances. 

 

Nothing has come to the attention of management to indicate that the Company will not remain a going 

concern for the next twelve months from the reporting date, or up to the date the accompanying financial 

statements have been authorised for issue, if later.   

 

Management affirms that it has carried out its responsibilities as outlined above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date: June 24, 2025  Date: June 24, 2025 
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Tel: +1 (868) 625 8662 
Fax: +1 (868) 627 6515 
www.bdo.tt 

BDO Trinity Limited 
2nd Floor CIC Building 
122-124 Frederick Street  
Port of Spain, 100825 
Trinidad and Tobago 
 

 

To the Shareholders of 
KSBM Asset Management Limited 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of KSBM Asset Management Limited (the "Company"), which 
comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2025 and the statement of comprehensive 
income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to 
the financial statements, including material accounting policy information. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Company as at March 31, 2025, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (“IFRS Accounting Standards”). 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs).  Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report.  We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International 
Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (“IESBA Code”), and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code.  We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
financial statements. 

 

  
BDO Trinity Limited, a Trinidad and Tobago company, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the 

International BDO network of independent member firms. 

 

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued) 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional 
scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a  basis for our opinion.  
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future 
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit. 

 

 

June 24, 2025 
 
Port of Spain 
Trinidad and Tobago 
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  Notes 2025 2024 

Assets    
Cash and cash equivalents  18,697,057 11,224,053 
Other receivables and prepayments 6 942,359 523,654 
Financial assets:    
-  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  7 28,283,777 26,369,293 
-  Debt instruments at amortised cost  8 322,179,380 300,143,547 
Property, plant and equipment  9 1,724,618 2,323,132 
Deferred tax asset 10 - 1,332,453 

Total assets  $371,827,191 $341,916,132 

Liabilities and equity    

Liabilities    
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  11 5,198,078 4,410,567 
Taxation payable   - 220,872 
Deferred tax liability 10 329,527 - 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost:    
-  Short-term borrowings  12 86,008,364 56,334,098 
-  Securities sold under repurchase agreements  13 228,138,638 234,717,311 
-  Lease liabilities   20 405,558 730,484 

Total liabilities  320,080,165 296,413,332 

Equity    
Stated capital 14 15,534,012 15,534,012 
Retained earnings   36,213,014 29,968,788 

Total equity  51,747,026 45,502,800 

Total liabilities and equity  $371,827,191 $341,916,132 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
 

On June 24, 2025 the Board of Directors of KSBM Asset Management Limited authorised these financial 

statements for issue. 
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 Notes 2025 2024 

Revenue    
Interest income   21,071,523 21,237,010 
Interest expense  (12,331,785) (12,549,174) 

Net interest income  8,739,738 8,687,836 
Investment management fees  1,295,916 1,341,408 
Other fee income  2,098,538 740,314 
Net fair value gains from financial assets at FVTPL 15 3,729,244 3,182,019 
Net loss arising from derecognition of financial assets measured 

at amortised cost 16 (431,925) - 

Net revenue  15,431,511 13,951,577 

Expenses    
Operating expenses 17 (9,923,378) (9,241,456) 
Net movement in expected credit loss (“ECL”) on financial assets  18 3,247,500 (1,902,895) 
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment  - 100,705 
Foreign exchange gain   207,743 4,029 

Total expenses  (6,468,135)    (11,039,617) 

Profit before taxation  8,963,376 2,911,960 

Taxation 19 (1,818,395) 56,249 

Profit after taxation being total comprehensive income for the 
year  $7,144,981 $2,968,209 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 Stated capital 
Retained 
earnings  Total equity 

Year ended March 31, 2025    
Balance at April 1, 2024 15,534,012 29,968,788 45,502,800 
Total comprehensive income for the year - 7,144,981 7,144,981 

Transactions with owners of the Company    
Dividends to preference shareholders - (218,255) (218,255) 
Dividends to ordinary shareholders - (682,500) (682,500) 

Total transactions with owners of the Company - (900,755) (900,755) 

Balance at March 31, 2025 $15,534,012 $36,213,014 $51,747,026 

Year ended March 31, 2024    
Balance at April 1, 2023 15,534,012 27,218,834 42,752,846 
Total comprehensive income for the year - 2,968,209 2,968,209 

Transactions with owners of the Company    
Dividends to preference shareholders - (218,255) (218,255) 

Total transactions with owners of the Company - (218,255) (218,255) 

Balance at March 31, 2024 $15,534,012 $29,968,788 $45,502,800 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
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 Notes 2025 2024 

Cash flows from operating activities    
Profit before taxation   8,963,376 2,911,960 
Adjustments to reconcile profit before taxation to net cash    
 from operating activities:    
Depreciation  9 1,006,216 1,075,628 
Net movement in expected credit loss on financial assets  (3,247,500) 1,902,895 
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment   - (100,705) 
Interest income  (21,071,523) (21,237,010) 
Interest receipts  20,622,069 21,849,738 
Interest expense  12,331,784 12,549,174 
Interest paid  (11,077,564) (12,919,725) 
Taxes paid  (377,285)   (918,677) 

  7,149,573 5,113,278 
Changes in:    
- Debt instruments at amortised cost (note 8)  (18,338,878) 13,758,726 
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (note 7)  (1,914,484) 2,026,411 
- Other receivables and prepayments  (418,706) 215,070 
- Securities sold under repurchase agreements  (7,832,894) (6,267,093) 
-  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  787,510 2,447,103 

Net cash (used in)/provided by operating activities  (20,567,879) 17,293,495 

Cash flows from investing activities    
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  9 (407,702) (1,092,387) 
Proceeds from sale of plant and equipment  - 100,714 

Net cash used in investing activities  (407,702) (991,673) 

Cash flows from financing activities    
Net proceeds from (repayment of) short-term borrowings   29,674,266 (15,995,373) 
Net payment of lease liabilities   (324,926) (325,714) 
Dividends paid 21 (900,755) (218,255) 

Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities  28,448,585 (16,539,342) 

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   7,473,004 (237,520) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  11,224,053 11,461,573 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $18,697,057 $11,224,053 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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1. General information 
 

KSBM Asset Management Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated under the laws of the Republic of 
Trinidad and Tobago on January 13, 2010. The Company’s principal business involves dealing in 
securities as well as providing portfolio management services to individual and institutional investors.  
The Company is registered with the Trinidad and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commission as a 
Broker-Dealer under the Securities Act 2012. 

 
The Company’s registered office is located at Unit 32-A, One Woodbrook Place, 189 Tragarete Road, 
Port of Spain. 

 
2. Basis of preparation 
 

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out 
below. These policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented in these financial 
statements, unless otherwise stated. 

 
(a) Basis of accounting 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee 
(IFRIC) applicable to companies reporting under IFRS. These financial statements comply with 
IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS 
Accounting Standards”). 
 

(b) Basis of measurement 

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis except for the 
revaluation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). 
 

(c) Functional and presentation currency 

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of 
the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the “functional currency”).  
The financial statements are presented in Trinidad and Tobago dollars, which is also the 
Company’s functional currency. 
 

(d) Use of estimates and judgements 

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to 
make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies 
and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.  Actual results may differ 
from these estimates.  Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  
Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised 
and in any future periods affected. 

 
The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and 
estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 5. 
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3. Material accounting policies  
 

(a) Foreign currency transactions 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange 
rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are remeasured.  
Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from 
the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities at amortised cost 
denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss.  Translation differences on 
financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL are recognised in profit or loss as part of net trading 
income. 

 
(b) Financial instruments 

Financial instruments include debt instruments, equity securities, cash and cash equivalents, 
borrowings, securities sold under sale and repurchase agreements, accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities and lease liabilities. 
 
On initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial assets as debt instruments at amortised 
cost, debt instruments at FVOCI or financial assets at FVTPL. The classification is based on the 
Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow 
characteristics of the financial assets.  Management determines the classification of its financial 
assets at initial recognition. 

 
All financial assets are recognised and derecognised on the trade date when the purchase or sale 
of a financial asset is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset within 
the timeframe established by the market concerned. 

 
Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except in the period 
after the Company changes the business model for managing financial assets. 
 
Debt instruments 

Debt instruments are measured at amortised cost if they meet both of the following conditions 
and are not designated at FVTPL: 
 

• the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect 
contractual cash flows; and 

• the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are 
solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

 
A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not 
designated at FVTPL:  

• it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual 
cash flows and selling financial assets; and  

• its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.  
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

(b) Financial instruments (continued) 

Debt instruments meeting these criteria are measured initially at fair value plus transaction costs 
(except if they are designated as at FVTPL – see below). All debt instruments not classified as 
measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. On initial 
recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the 
requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or 
significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.  
 
Financial assets at FVTPL 

Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost or FVOCI criteria, or that meet the criteria 
but the Company has chosen to designate at FVTPL at initial recognition, are measured at FVTPL.  

 
All equity securities are designated at FVTPL as the Company manages such investments and 
makes purchases and sales decisions based on their fair value. 

 
Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on re-
measurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss 
incorporates interest income earned on debt instruments.  Fair value is determined using market 
prices provided by recognised independent third parties. 

 
Financial liabilities  

A financial instrument is classified as a financial liability if it is (1) a contractual obligation to 
deliver cash or another asset to another entity, or to exchange financial assets or financial 
liabilities with another entity under conditions that are potentially unfavourable to the reporting 
entity; or (2) a contract that will or may be settled in the reporting entity’s own equity 
instruments under certain circumstances. 
 
The Company measures financial liabilities at amortised cost. Financial liabilities measured at 
amortised cost include short-term borrowings, securities sold under repurchase agreements and 
lease liabilities. 

 
Business model assessment 

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which an asset is held 
at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information 
is provided to management. The information considered includes: 
 

• the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in 
practice. In particular, whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual 
interest revenue, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the 
financial assets to the duration of the liabilities that are funding those assets or realising 
cash flows through the sale of the assets; 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

(b) Financial instruments (continued) 
 
Business model assessment (continued) 

• how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Company’s 
management; 

• the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held 
within that business model) and how those risks are managed; 

• how managers of the business are compensated - e.g. whether compensation is based on the 
fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and the frequency, 
volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations 
about future sales activity. However, information about sales activity is not considered in 
isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Company’s stated objective for 
managing the financial assets is achieved and how cash flows are realised. 

 
Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition 
are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Company’s continuing recognition 
of the assets.  

Financial assets that are held-for-trading and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value 
basis are measured at FVTPL because they are neither held to collect contractual cash flows nor 
held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell financial assets. 
 
Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest 

For the purpose of this assessment, ‘principal’ is defined as the fair value of the financial asset 
on initial recognition. ‘Interest’ is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for 
the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of 
time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as 
well as profit margin. 
 
In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, 
the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument.  This includes assessing whether 
the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of 
contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition.  In making the assessment, 
the Company considers: 

• contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows; 

• terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable-rate features;  

• prepayment and extension features; and 

• terms that limit the Company’s claim to cash flows from specific assets (e.g. non-recourse 
asset arrangements). 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

(b) Financial instruments (continued) 

A prepayment feature is consistent with the solely payments of principal and interest criterion 
if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of principal and interest on 
the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable additional compensation for 
early termination of the contract. Additionally, for a financial asset acquired at a discount or 
premium to its contractual par amount, a feature that permits or requires prepayment at an 
amount that substantially represents the contractual par amount plus accrued (but unpaid) 
contractual interest (which may also include reasonable additional compensation for early 
termination) is treated as consistent with this criterion if the fair value of the prepayment 
feature is insignificant at initial recognition.  

Subsequent measurement and gains and losses  

Debt instruments at amortised cost 

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 
The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and 
losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is 
recognised in profit or loss.  

 
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument 
and of allocating interest income over the relevant period.  The effective interest rate is the 
rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts (including all fees paid or received 
that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums 
or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or (where appropriate) a shorter 
period, to the gross carrying amount on initial recognition. 
 

Debt investments at FVOCI  

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the 
effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in 
profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses 
accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.  
 
Financial assets at FVTPL 

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest 
or dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss.  
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

(b) Financial instruments (continued) 

Fair value measurement  

‘Fair value’ is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in 
an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal 
or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date. 
The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.  
 
When available, the Company measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in 
an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset 
or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an 
ongoing basis.  
 
If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Company uses valuation techniques that 
maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 
The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would 
take into account in pricing a transaction. 
 
The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition is normally the 
transaction price – i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received. If the Company 
determines that the fair value at initial recognition differs from the transaction price and the 
fair value is evidenced neither by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or 
liability nor based on a valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets, then 
the financial instrument is initially measured at fair value, adjusted to defer the difference 
between the fair value at initial recognition and the transaction price. Subsequently, that 
difference is recognised in profit or loss on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument 
but no later than when the valuation is wholly supported by observable market data or the 
transaction is closed out.  
 
If an asset or a liability measured at fair value has a bid price and an ask price, then the Company 
measures assets and long positions at a bid price and liabilities and short positions at an ask 
price.  

 
The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the end of the 
reporting period during which the change has occurred.  

Derecognition of financial instruments 

Financial assets 

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from 
the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a 
transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset 
are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks 
and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

(b) Financial instruments (continued) 

Derecognition of financial instruments 

Financial assets (continued) 

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset 
(or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognised) and the sum of (i) 
the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and 
(ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income (OCI) is 
recognised in profit or loss. 
 
The Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised on its statement of 
financial position but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the 
transferred assets or a portion of them. In such cases, the transferred assets are not 
derecognised.  Examples of such transactions are sale-and-repurchase transactions. 
 
In transactions in which the Company neither retains nor transfers substantially all of the risks 
and rewards of ownership of a financial asset and it retains control over the asset, the Company 
continues to recognise the asset to the extent of its continuing involvement, determined by the 
extent to which it is exposed to changes in the value of the transferred asset. 
 
Financial liabilities 

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or 
cancelled or expire. 

 
Offsetting  

Financial assets and liabilities with the same counter-party are offset and the net amount 
reported in the statement of financial position when, and only when, there is a legally 
enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net 
basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 
 
Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted under IFRS, or for gains 
and losses arising from a group of similar transactions such as in the Company’s trading activity. 
 
Modifications of financial assets and financial liabilities 

Financial assets 

If the terms of a financial asset are modified, the Company evaluates whether the cash flows of 
the modified asset are substantially different.  If the cash flows are substantially different, then 
the contractual rights to cash flows from the original financial asset are deemed to have expired.  
In this case, the original financial asset is derecognised and a new financial asset is recognised 
at fair value. 
 



KSBM Asset Management Limited 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements  
For the year ended March 31, 2025 
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars) 

15 

 
3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

(b) Financial instruments (continued) 

Modifications of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued) 

Financial assets (continued) 

If the cash flows of the modified asset earned at amortised cost are not substantially different, 
then the modification does not result in derecognition of the financial asset.  
 
Financial liabilities 

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows 
of the modified liability are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based 
on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount 
of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is 
recognised in profit or loss. 

 
Impairment of financial assets 

The Company recognises loss allowances for Expected Credit Losses (ECLs) on:  

• financial assets measured at amortised cost; and 

• debt investments measured at FVOCI. 
 

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the 
following, which are measured at 12-month ECLs:  

• debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and  

• other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring 
over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial 
recognition.  

 
When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since 
initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable 
information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both 
quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company’s historical 
experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.  

 
The Company considers a debt security to have low credit risk when its credit risk rating is 
equivalent to the globally understood definition of ‘investment grade’. The Company considers 
this to be BBB-or higher as rated by Standard & Poor’s rating agency.  
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 

 
(b) Financial instruments (continued) 

Impairment of financial assets (continued) 

Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of 
a financial instrument.  

12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within 
the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument 
is less than 12 months).  

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over 
which the Company is exposed to credit risk.  
 
Measurement of ECLs  

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the 
present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity 
in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive). 
Probabilities of default for debt securities are estimated using data published by Standard & 
Poor’s on historical corporate and sovereign default rates by credit rating over different time 
horizons. Loss given default parameters are based on estimated recovery rates for individual 
securities as assessed by Standard & Poor’s, Moody’s or Fitch, or using historical recovery rates 
published by Moody’s. 

ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.  
 

Credit-impaired financial assets  

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost 
and debt securities at FVOCI are credit-impaired. A financial asset is ‘credit-impaired’ when one 
or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial 
asset have occurred.  

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:  

• significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;  

• a breach of contract such as a default or being more than 90 days past due;  

• the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Company on terms that the Company would not 
consider otherwise;  

• it is probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or  

• the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.  
 

Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position  

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross 
carrying amount of the assets. For debt securities at FVOCI, the loss allowance is charged to 
profit or loss and is recognised in OCI.  
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 

 
(c) Sale and repurchase agreements 

Securities sold subject to repurchase agreements are retained in the financial statements as debt 
instruments at amortised cost and debt instruments at fair value through profit or loss and the 
corresponding liability stated as securities sold under repurchase agreements.  The difference 
between the sale and repurchase price is treated as interest and accrued over the life of the 
repurchase agreement using the effective interest yield method. 
 

(d) Property, plant and equipment 

All property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation, amortisation 
and impairment.  Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the 
acquisition of the items. 
 
Right‑of‑use assets related to leased office equipment and leased properties that do not meet 
the definition of investment property are presented as property, plant and equipment. 
 
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or are recognised as a separate 
asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the 
item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All repairs and 
maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred. 
 
Depreciation and amortisation are calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their 
cost to their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows: 
 
Leasehold improvements and offices - over the term of lease 
Leasehold office equipment   - over the term of lease 
Office equipment & fixtures   - 4 years 
Computer equipment    - 3 years 
Motor vehicles    - 4 years 
 
Right-of-use assets are amortised over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless 
it is reasonably certain that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. 
 
The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each 
reporting date. 
 
Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount.  
These are included in profit or loss. 
 

(e) Intangible assets 

The costs of purchasing and implementing computer software, together with associated relevant 
expenditure, are capitalised where it is probable that future economic benefits that are 
attributable to the assets will flow to the Company and the cost of the assets can be measured 
reliably.  Computer software is recorded initially at cost and then amortised over its useful life 
on a straight-line basis which does not exceed 3 years. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 

 
(f) Impairment of non-financial assets  

Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.  An impairment loss 
is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable 
amount.  The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value 
in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for 
which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).  Non-financial assets 
that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each 
reporting date.   
 

(g) Cash and cash equivalents  

In the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash balances on hand, 
deposits with banks and short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three 
months or less when purchased. 

 
(h) Borrowings 

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings 
are subsequently carried at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of 
transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the 
borrowings using the effective interest method. 

 
(i) Preference shares  

Preference shares which do not have a fixed maturity date, on which dividends are declared at 
the discretion of the directors and which are not redeemable at the option of the holder, 
are classified as equity. 
 

(j) Provisions 

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a 
result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the 
obligation and the amount has been reliably estimated. 
 
Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required 
in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is 
recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same 
class of obligations may be small. 
 
Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to 
settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time 
value of money and the risks specific to the obligation.  The increase in the provision due to 
passage of time is recognised as interest expense. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 

 
(k) Interest income and expense  

Interest income and expense are recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.  
The ‘effective interest rate’ is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash 
payments and receipts through the expected life of the financial assets or liability (or, where 
appropriate, a shorter period) to the carrying amount of the financial asset or liability and is not 
revised subsequently.  When calculating the effective interest rate, the Company estimates the 
future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument, but not the future 
credit losses. 

 
The calculation of the effective interest rate includes all fees paid or received, transaction costs, 
and discounts or premiums that are an integral part of the effective interest rate.  Transaction 
costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of 
a financial asset or financial liability.   

 
Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis in the period in which it is due and in accordance 
with the underlying contract terms and conditions except for loans classified as impaired or for 
loans classified as non-accrual when in management’s judgment there was a deterioration in 
credit quality that if continued would lead to impairment.  

 
Other income is accounted for on the accruals basis.  

 
(l) Leases 

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A 
contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an 
identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract 
conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company uses the definition of a 
lease in IFRS 16. 
 
As a lessee 
 
At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the 
Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its 
relative stand-alone prices. 
 
The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement 
date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of 
the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date 
plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the 
underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any 
lease incentives receive. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 

 
(l) Leases (continued) 

The right-of-use asset is subsequently amortised using the straight-line method from the 
commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the 
underlying asset to the Company by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use 
asset reflects that the Company will exercise a purchase option. In that case the right-of-use 
asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on 
the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is 
periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurements of 
the lease liability. 
 
The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not 
paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if 
that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company’s incremental funding rate. Generally, 
the Company uses its incremental funding rate as the discount rate. 
 
The Company determines its incremental funding rate based on the rate paid to obtain funding 
via sale and repurchase agreement in the currency of the lease payments for a term of one year, 
the maximum term offered on sale and repurchase agreement transactions. 
 
Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following: 
 
- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments; 
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the 

index or rate as at the commencement date; 
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and 
- the exercise price under a purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to 

exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably 
certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease 
unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early. 

 
The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is 
remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index 
or rate, if there is a change in the Company’s estimate of the amount expected to be payable 
under a residual value guarantee, if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will 
exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed 
lease payment. 
 
When the lease liability is re-measured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the 
carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount 
of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. 
 
The Company discloses right-of-use assets, that do not meet the definition of investment 
property, and lease liabilities in the financial statements. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

(l) Leases (continued) 

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets 
 
The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of 
low value assets and short-term leases. The Company recognises the lease payments associated 
with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
 

(m) Current and deferred income tax 

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax.  Tax is recognised in profit 
or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income 
or directly in equity.  In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or 
directly in equity, respectively. 

 
The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively 
enacted at the reporting date in the jurisdiction where the Company operates and generates 
taxable income.  Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect 
to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation.  It establishes 
provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities. 
  
Deferred income tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for 
taxation purposes.  However, deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial 
recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the 
time of the transaction affects neither accounting, nor taxable profit or loss.  Deferred income 
tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by 
the reporting date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is 
realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled. 
 
Deferred income tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future 
taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred 
income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset 
current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and 
liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority. 
 

(n) Employee benefits – profit-sharing and bonus plans  

The Company recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses and profit-sharing based on a 
formula that takes into consideration the profit attributable to the Company’s shareholders after 
certain adjustments.  The Company recognises a provision where contractually obliged or where 
there is a past practice that has created a constructive obligation. 
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 

 
(o) Investment management fees 

Investment management fees related to investment funds are recognised rateably over the 
period the service is provided and accrued in accordance with pre-approved fee scales.  

 
(p) Fiduciary activities 

The Company acts in fiduciary capacities that result in the holding or placing of assets on behalf 
of individuals and institutions. These assets and income arising thereon are excluded from these 
financial statements as they are not assets of the Company. 

 
(q) Standards and interpretations   

 
• New and amended standards and interpretations adopted by the Company 

 The Company has adopted all relevant standards and interpretations that are mandatory 
for financial periods beginning on or after April 1, 2024. 

 
The Company has adopted the following new standards and amendments to standards, 
including any consequential amendments to other standards, with a date of initial 
application of April 1, 2024: 
 
• IASB issued amendments to IAS 7 & IFRS 7. The IASB issued Supplier Finance 

Arrangements which amended IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial 
Instruments: Disclosures. The amendments require entities to provide certain specific 
disclosures (qualitative and quantitative) related to supplier finance arrangements. 
The amendments also provide guidance on characteristics of supplier finance 
arrangements. 

• The IASB issued amendments to IFRS 16 – Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (the 
Amendments). Prior to the Amendments, IFRS 16 did not contain specific measurement 
requirements for lease liabilities that may contain variable lease payments arising in a 
sale & leaseback transaction. In applying the subsequent measurement requirements 
of lease liabilities to a sale & leaseback transaction the Amendments require a seller – 
lessee to determine “lease payments” or “revised lease payments “in a way that the 
seller – lessee would not recognise any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the 
right of use retained by the seller- lessee. These amendments had no effect on the 
financial statements of the Company 

• The IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-
Current Liabilities with Covenants. An entity’s right to defer settlement of a liability 
for at least twelve months after the reporting period must have substance and must 
exist at the end of the reporting period. If an entity’s right to defer settlement of a 
liability is subject to covenants, such covenants affect whether that right exists at the 
end of the reporting period only if the entity is required to comply with the covenant 
on or before the end of the reporting period. The classification of a liability as current 
or non-current is unaffected by the likelihood that the entity will exercise its right to 
defer settlement. In case of a liability that can be settled, as an option to the 
counterparty, by the transfer of the entity’s own equity instruments, such settlement 
terms do not affect the classification of the liability as current or non-current only if 
the option is classified as an equity instrument.  

 
The changes in these standards did not have a material impact on the Company’s financial 
statements.
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3. Material accounting policies (continued  

 
(q) Standards and interpretations (continued)  

        
• New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not effective and not early 

adopted 
 

The following new standards, interpretations and amendments, which have not been 
applied in these financial statements, will or may have an effect on the Company’s future 
financial statements in the period of initial application. In all cases the entity intends to 
apply these standards from application date as indicated in the note below 

 
• On 15, 2023, the IASB issued Lack of Exchangeability which amended IAS 21 The Effects 

of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates (the Amendments). The Amendments introduce 
requirements to assess when a currency is exchangeable into another currency and 
when it is not. The Amendments require an entity to estimate the spot exchange rate 
when it concludes that a currency is not exchangeable into another currency. The 
amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 
1, 2025. 

• Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments – 
Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 -effective 1 January 2025.These amendments  

• Clarify the date of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and liabilities 
settled through an electronic cash transfer system 

• Clarify and add further guidance for assessing whether a financial asset meets the 
solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)criterion  

• Add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that can change 
cash flows (such as some financial instruments with features linked to the achievement 
of environment, social and governance targets) and  

• Update the disclosures for equity instruments designated at fair value through 
comprehensive income (FVOCI). 

 
• The following standards and amendments are effective for annual reporting periods 

beginning January 1, 2027: 
(i) IFRS 18 Presentation and disclosures in Financial Statements 
(ii) IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without public Accountability: Disclosures 
 
The company is currently assessing the effect of these new accounting standards and 
amendments. 
 
IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements, which was issued by 
the IASB in April 2024 supersedes IAS 1 and will result in major consequential 
amendments to IFRS Accounting standards including IAS 8 Basis of Preparation of 
Financial Statements (renamed from Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting 
Estimates and Errors). Even though IFRS 18 will not have any effect on the 
recognition and measurement of items in the financial statements, it is expected to 
have a significant effect on the presentation and disclosure of certain items. These 
changes include categorisation and sub-totals in the statement of profit or loss, 
aggregation/disaggregation and labelling of information and disclosure of 
management - defined performance measures. 

 
The Company does not expect to be eligible to apply IFRS 19.
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3. Material accounting policies (continued) 

 
(q) Standards and interpretations (continued) 

 
(ii) New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not effective and not early 

adopted (continued) 
 

These standards are not expected to have a material impact on the Company in the current or 
future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions. 

 
4. Financial risk management  
 

(a) Financial risk factors  
 

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, market risk 
(including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), 
and liquidity risk.  

 
The Company is also exposed to operational risks such as custody risk. Custody risk is the risk of 
loss of securities held in custody occasioned by the insolvency or negligence of the custodian. 
Although an appropriate legal framework is in place that eliminates the risk of loss of value of 
the securities held by the custodian, in the event of its failure, the ability of the Company to 
transfer the securities might be temporarily impaired. 

 
The Company’s overall risk management programme seeks to maximise the returns derived for 
the level of risk to which the Company is exposed and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects 
on the Company’s financial performance. All investments present a risk of loss of capital. The 
maximum loss on purchased debt and equity securities is limited to the fair value of those 
positions.  
 
The management of these risks is carried out by the risk manager under policies approved by the 
Board of Directors (the Board). The Board through the Compliance and Risk Management 
committee, a Board committee, provides written principles for overall risk management, as well 
as written policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit 
risk, and the use of derivative financial instruments and non-derivative financial instruments. 
The Company’s policy specifically prevents investment in derivative financial instruments. 
 
The Company’s use of leverage and borrowings can increase the Company’s exposure to these 
risks, which in turn, can also increase the potential returns the Company can achieve. The risk 
manager manages these exposures at a portfolio level. The Company has specific internal limits 
on the level of leverage and borrowings to manage the overall potential exposure. These limits 
include a maximum ratio of portfolio to capital. 
 
The Company uses different methods to measure and manage the various types of risk to which 
it is exposed; these methods are explained below.  
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(b) Credit risk 

The Company takes on exposure to credit risk which is the risk that one party to a financial 
instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.  
The main concentration to which the Company is exposed arises from the Company’s investments 
in debt securities.  The Company is also exposed to counterparty credit risk on cash and cash 
equivalents and other receivable balances. 

 
The maximum exposure to credit risk before any credit enhancements at March 31 is the carrying 
amount of the financial assets as set out below. 

 

 2025 2024 

Cash and cash equivalents 18,697,057 11,224,053 
Other receivables (Note 6) 867,377 437,939 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – debt 
securities (Note 7) 22,294,531 20,019,389 
Debt instruments at amortised cost (Note 8) 322,179,380 300,143,547 

At March 31 $364,038,345 $331,824,928 

Management is confident that the Company’s focus primarily on investments with a minimum 
credit rating of BB or higher would enable it to minimise its exposure to credit risk resulting from 
both its cash and cash equivalents and debt securities portfolios. 
 
The Company’s policy to manage credit risk is to invest primarily in debt securities that have 
been assigned a credit rating of BB or higher by Standard & Poor’s or the equivalent by other 
recognised rating agencies.  The highest speculative grade credit rating is BB+ and the lowest 
investment grade rating is BBB-.  Within the above limit, the Company may also invest in unrated 
assets where a rating is assigned by the risk manager using an approach that is consistent with 
the approach used by the international rating agencies. The analysis below summarises the credit 
quality of the Company’s debt portfolio. 
 

 Debt securities 

Financial assets at fair 
value through profit or 

loss (Debt securities) Total 

March 31, 2025    
Rating category     
Investment grade  191,496,727 12,021,361 203,518,088 
Speculative grade  129,602,449 10,273,170 139,875,619 
Not rated 1,080,204 - 1,080,204 

Total  $322,179,380 $22,294,531 $344,473,911 

March 31, 2024    
Rating category     
Investment grade  161,963,922 10,173,695 172,137,617 
Speculative grade  138,029,550 9,845,694 147,875,244 
Not rated 150,075 - 150,075 

Total  $300,143,547 $20,019,389 $320,162,936 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(b) Credit risk (continued) 

Debt securities with a speculative grade rating at March 31 would have had a minimum rating of 
BB at the time of purchase in accordance with the Company’s investment policy. However, 
certain securities were subject to a ratings downgrade subsequent to purchase. All issuers of 
debt securities in the Company’s portfolios are rated by an external credit rating agency except 
for an amount representing less than 1% of the portfolio that was received as part of the 
restructuring of debt securities that were previously rated.  
 
The Company manages limits and controls concentrations of credit risk wherever they are 
identified; in particular, to individual counterparties and to countries. In accordance with the 
Company’s policy, the risk manager monitors the Company’s credit position on a daily basis; the 
Compliance and Risk Management committee reviews it on a quarterly basis. 
 
Debt securities held in the Company’s portfolios are generally unsecured. 

 
Debt instruments at amortised cost 
 
For its debt securities the Company monitors changes in credit risk by tracking published external 
credit ratings. To determine whether published ratings remain up to date and to assess whether 
there has been a significant increase in credit risk at the reporting date that has not been 
reflected in published ratings, the Company supplements this by reviewing changes in bond yields 
and other relevant market data, together with available press and regulatory information about 
issuers. The Company compares the probability of default on the date of initial recognition to 
the probability of default on the financial statement date for each debt security to determine 
whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.    

12-month and lifetime probabilities of default (PD) are determined based on historical data 
supplied by Standard and Poor’s for each credit rating. Loss given default (LGD) parameters are 
based on estimated recovery rates for individual securities as assessed by Standard & Poor’s, 
Moody’s or Fitch, or using historical recovery rates published by Moody’s which range from 46% 
to 48%. 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(b) Credit risk (continued) 

The following table presents an analysis of the credit quality of debt securities at amortised cost 
as at March 31. It indicates whether assets measured at amortised cost were subject to a 12-
month ECL or lifetime ECL allowance and, in the latter case, whether they were credit impaired. 
 
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  Total 

March 31, 2025     
Rating category     
Investment grade 192,025,174 - - 192,025,174 
Speculate grade 78,615,797 53,876,870 - 132,492,667 
Not rated - - 3,315,785 3,315,626 

Gross carrying amount  270,640,971 53,876,870 3,315,785 327,833,626 
ECL allowance            (456,737)       (2,948,636) (2,248,873) (5,654,246) 

Net carrying amount $270,184,234 $50,928,234 $1,066,912 $322,179,380 

March 31, 2024     
Rating category     
Investment grade 162,094,795 - - 162,094,795 
Speculate grade 77,907,560 68,892,874 - 146,800,433 
Not rated 150,064 - - 150,064 

Gross carrying amount  240,152,419 68,892,874 - 309,045,292 
ECL allowance (1,402,733) (7,499,013) - (8,901,746) 

Net carrying amount $238,749,686 $61,393,861 $- $300,143,547 

 
The movement in the allowance for impairment for debt securities at amortised cost during the 
year was as follows. 
 
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  Total 

March 31,2025     
Balance at April 1, 2024 1,402,733 7,499,013 - 8,901,746 
Net remeasurement due to 
changes in PD/LGD (853,610) (147,732) 2,248,873 1,247,531 

New assets added 133,299 - - 133,299 
Financial assets repaid (225,685) (4,402,645) - (4,628,330) 

Balance at 31 March $456,737 $2,948,636 $2,248,873 $5,654,246 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 

 
(b) Credit risk (continued) 

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  Total 

March 31,2024     
Balance at April 1, 2023 1,432,909 5,565,942 - 6,998,851 
Net remeasurement due to 
changes in PD/LGD (30,176) 2,007,150 - 1,976,974 

New assets added - - - - 
Financial assets repaid - (74,079) - (74,079) 

Balance at 31 March $1,402,733 $7,499,013 $- $8,901,746 

 
The increase in the loss allowance as above is due to credit ratings downgrade of certain 
securities. 
 
Concentration of risks of financial assets with credit risk exposure 

Geographical sectors 

The following table breaks down the Company’s credit exposure at their carrying amounts 
(without taking into account any collateral held or other credit support), as categorised by 
country.  For this table, the Company has allocated exposures to countries or regions based on 
the country of domicile of its counterparties. 

 

 Trinidad Caribbean 

Central & 
South 

America 
North 

America Total 
March 31, 2025      
Cash and cash 
equivalents 15,194,199 - - 3,502,858 18,697,057 
Other receivables 867,377 - - - 867,377 
FVTPL – debt 
securities 13,960,823 1,901,309 9,876,295 2,545,350 28,283,777 
Debt instruments 
at amortised cost 127,299,987 59,625,093 62,189,498 73,064,802 322,179,380 

Total $157,322,386 $61,526,402 $72,065,793 $79,113,010 $370,027,591 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 

 
(b) Credit risk (continued) 

 

 Trinidad Caribbean 

Central & 
South 

America 
North 

America Total 
March 31, 2024      
Cash and cash 
equivalents 9,209,605 - - 2,014,448 11,224,053 
Other receivables 437,939 - - - 437,939 
FVTPL – debt 
securities 14,540,775 - 9,393,668 2,434,850 26,369,293 
Debt instruments 
at amortised cost 132,002,262 59,430,222 53,959,949 54,751,114 300,143,547 

Total $156,190,581 $59,430,222 $63,353,617 $59,200,412 $338,174,832 

 
The Company manages this concentration risk using country limits which are approved by the 
Board. 
 

(c) Market risk 

The Company takes on exposure to market risk, which is the risk that the fair value or future cash 
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk arise 
from open positions in equity and fixed income securities in the Company’s trading portfolio, which 
are exposed to general and specific market movements and changes in the level of volatility of 
market rates or prices such as interest rates and credit spreads as well as from positions held in 
foreign currencies which are subject to changes in foreign exchange rates.   
 
Positions held in the trading portfolio are entered into primarily to take advantage of market 
movements to generate capital gains.  The performance of positions held in the trading portfolio 
is monitored by the trading portfolio investment manager on a daily basis and reported to the 
Compliance and Risk Management Committee of the Board on a quarterly basis. 
 
Market risk is managed through the use of limits on the size and duration of positions in the trading 
portfolio and restrictions on the period open positions are held to a maximum of 180 days. 
Exceptions to this limit require the approval of the Compliance and Risk Management Committee 
of the Board.  
 
Foreign exchange risk 

The Company takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency 
exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows. The Board sets limits on the level of 
exposure by currency which is monitored daily. As a matter of policy, the Company only undertakes 
foreign currency investments in United States dollars. 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(c) Market risk (continued) 

 
The table below summarises the Company’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk. 
Included in the table are the Company’s financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorised 
by currency. 

 TT$ US$ TOTAL 

March 31, 2025 
   

Assets    
Cash and cash equivalents 10,355,472 8,341,585 18,697,057 
Other receivables 867,377 - 867,377 
Fair value through profit or loss 6,233,004 22,050,773 28,283,777 
Debt instruments at amortised cost 6,763,909 315,415,471 322,179,380 

Total $24,219,762 $345,807,829 $370,027,591 

Liabilities 
   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,714,402 2,483,676 5,198,078 
Short-term borrowings - 86,008,364 86,008,364 
Lease liabilities 405,558 - 405,558 
Securities sold under repurchase    
agreements 79,911,182 148,227,456 228,138,638 

Total 83,031,142 236,719,496 319,750,638 

Net assets $(58,811,380) $109,088,333 $50,276,953 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 

 
(c) Market risk (continued) 

Foreign exchange risk (continued) 

    TT$ US$ TOTAL 

March 31, 2024 
   

Assets    
Cash and cash equivalents 3,825,039 7,399,014 11,224,053 
Other receivables 437,939 - 437,939 
Fair value through profit or loss 7,129,930 19,239,363 26,369,293 
Debt instruments at amortised cost 6,868,468 293,275,079 300,143,547 

Total $18,261,376 $319,913,456 $338,174,832 

Liabilities 
   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,998,793 2,411,774 4,410,567 
Taxation payable 220,872 - 220,872 
Short-term borrowings - 56,334,098 56,334,098 
Lease liabilities 730,484 - 730,484 
Securities sold under repurchase    
agreements 75,039,918 159,677,393 234,717,311 

Total 77,990,067 218,423,265 296,413,332 

Net assets $(59,728,691) $101,490,191 $41,761,500 

  
Sensitivity analysis  

The results of the sensitivity analyses conducted as at March 31, on the possible impact on net 
profits before tax and on equity of fluctuations of the US dollar foreign exchange rate relative 
to the TT dollar, are presented below: 

 
Change in currency rate Effect on PBT Effect on equity 
 2025 2024 2024 2024 

Increase of 1% $1,090,883 $1,014,902 $763,618 $710,431 
Decrease of 1% $(1,090,883) $(1,014,902) $(763,618) ($710,431) 
 
Interest rate risk 

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  Fair value interest rate risk is the risk 
that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest 
rates.   
 
The Company takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market 
interest rates on its fair value.  Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but 
may also reduce resulting in losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. 
 
The table below summarises the Company’s exposure to interest rate risks. It includes the 
Company’s financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual 
repricing or maturity dates. 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(c) Market risk (continued) 

Interest rate risk (continued) 

Interest rate maturities 
 
March 31, 2025 
 

 

Up to 1 
Month 1-3 Months 3-12 Months 1-5 Years  Over 5 Years 

Non-Interest 
Bearing Total 

Assets 
       

Cash and cash 
equivalents 18,697,057 - - - - - 18,697,057 

Debt instruments 
at amortised cost - - - 155,671,291 166,508,089 - 322,179,380 

Fair value through 
profit or loss - - - 9,629,128 12,665,403 5,989,246 28,283,777 

Other receivables - - - - - 867,377 867,377 

Total 18,697,057 - - 165,300,419 179,173,492 6,856,623 370,027,591 

Liabilities 
       

Short-term 
borrowings 86,008,364 - - - - - 86,008,364 

Securities sold 
under repurchase 
agreements 17,396,793 19,340,257 158,901,760 32,499,828 - - 228,138,638 

Lease liabilities - - 405,558 - - - 405,558 
Accounts payable 
and accrued 
liabilities - - - - - 5,198,078 5,198,078 

Total 103,405,157 19,340,257 159,307,318 32,499,828 - 5,198,078 319,750,638 

Interest 
sensitivity gap $(84,708,100) $(19,340,257) $(159,307,318) $132,800,591 $179,173,492 $1,658,545 $50,276,953 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(c) Market risk (continued) 

Interest rate risk (continued) 

Interest rate maturities (continued) 

March 31, 2024 
   

 
Up to 1 
Month 1-3 Months 3-12 Months 1-5 Years  Over 5 Years 

Non-
Interest 
Bearing Total 

Assets        
Cash and cash 
equivalents 11,224,053 - - - - - 11,224,053 
Debt instruments at 
amortised cost - - 174,276 94,359,918 205,609,353 - 300,143,547 
Fair value through 
profit or loss - - - - 20,019,389 6,349,904 26,369,293 
Other receivables - - - - - 437,939 437,939 

Total 11,224,053 - 174,276 94,359,918 225,628,742 6,787,843 338,174,832 

Liabilities        
Short-term 
borrowings 56,334,098 - - - - - 56,334,098 
Securities sold under 
repurchase 
agreements 6,260,494 27,380,622 126,853,285 74,222,910 - - 234,717,311 
Lease liabilities - - 30,776 699,708 - - 730,484 
Taxation payable - - - - - 220,872 220,872 
Accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities - - - - - 4,410,567 4,410,567 

Total 62,594,592 27,380,622 126,884,061 74,922,618 - 4,631,439 296,413,332 

Interest sensitivity 
gap $(51,370,539) $(27,380,622) $(126,709,785) $19,437,300 $225,628,742 $2,156,404 $41,761,500 

 

Sensitivity analysis  

The results of the sensitivity analysis conducted as at March 31, on the impact on net profits before 
tax and on equity as a consequence of changes in interest rates, are presented below: 
 
Change in currency rate Effect on PBT Effect on equity 
 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Increase of 1% $(4,314,863) $(3,897,551) $(3,020,404) $(2,728,286) 
Decrease of 1% $4,314,863 $3,897,551 $3,020,404 $2,728,286 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 
(d) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to generate or obtain sufficient cash or its 
equivalent in a timely and cost-effective manner to meet its commitments when they fall due under 
normal and stress circumstances and arises from fluctuation in cash flows. While the Company’s 
assets and major liabilities have scheduled maturities, there is the inherent risk that early 
repayment requests or the withdrawal of liquidity facilities may not be met from replacement 
funding necessitating forced asset sales and resulting in losses. 
 
The Company actively manages liquidity on a daily basis by projecting inflows and outflows and 
ensuring sufficient funding is available to meet requirements.  The Company’s liabilities have 
specified maturity dates which make funding requirements easier to forecast.   
 
The Company’s liquidity management strategy include maintaining adequate cash balances and 
having liquidity back up facilities that are sufficient to cover any single day’s maturities, maintaining 
a portfolio of highly marketable assets that can easily be liquidated to meet any unforeseen cash 
flow requirements, managing the size and concentration of liabilities and sourcing replacement 
funding for liabilities that mature and are not renewed. 
 
Non-derivative cash flows 

The table below presents the cash flows receivable and payable by the Company under non-
derivative financial assets and liabilities by remaining contractual maturities at the reporting date.  
The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows, which include 
estimated interest payments, whereas the Company manages the inherent liquidity risk based on 
expected undiscounted cash inflows.  There are no derivative financial assets or liabilities at the 
reporting date. 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(d) Liquidity risk (continued) 

March 31, 2025 
 

 
Carrying 
Amount   

Gross  
Nominal 

flows Up to 1 Month 1-3 Months 3-12 Months 1-5 Years  Over 5 Years 
Assets        
Cash and cash 
equivalents 18,697,057 18,697,057 18,697,057 - - - - 
Debt instruments 
at amortised cost        322,179,380 487,525,288 2,831,775 9,578,165 20,840,422 177,467,556 276,807,370 
Fair value 
through profit or 
loss 28,283,777 43,247,295 6,293,109 571,197 922,539 9,402,464 26,057,986 
Other receivables 867,377 867,377 809,494 - - 57,883 - 

Total 370,027,591 550,337,017 28,631,435 10,149,362 21,762,961 186,927,903 302,865,356 

Liabilities        
Short-term 
borrowings 86,008,364 86,008,364 86,008,364 - - - - 
Securities sold 
under repurchase 
agreements 228,138,638 236,875,487 17,417,268 19,451,461 164,063,904 35,942,854 - 
Lease liabilities 405,558 413,958 26,607 56,669 270,558 60,124 - 
Accounts payable 
and accrued 
liabilities 5,198,078 5,198,077 3,933,611 1,264,466 - - - 

Total 319,750,638 328,495,886 107,385,850 20,772,596 164,334,462 36,002,978 - 

        
Net liquidity gap $50,276,953 $221,841,131 $(78,754,415) $(10,623,234) $(142,571,501) $150,924,925 $302,865,356 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(d) Liquidity risk (continued) 

 

March 31, 2024 
  

 
Carrying  
Amount   

Gross  
Nominal 

 flows 
Up to  

1 Month 1-3 Months 3-12 Months 1-5 Years    Over 5 Years 

Assets        
Cash and cash 
equivalents 11,224,053 11,224,053 11,224,053 - - - - 
Debt instruments 
at amortised cost        300,143,547 469,214,905 1,416,674 4,320,041 14,554,719 174,728,669 274,194,802 
Fair value 
through profit or 
loss 26,369,293 43,631,033 6,653,766 528,830 887,552 6,922,442 28,638,443 
Other 
receivables 437,939 437,939 380,055 - - 57,884 - 

Total 338,174,832 524,507,930 19,674,548 4,848,871 15,442,271 181,708,995 302,833,245 

Liabilities        
Short-term 
borrowings 56,334,098 56,334,098 56,334,098 - - - - 
Securities sold 
under 
repurchase 
agreements 234,717,311 243,675,722 6,270,974 27,680,349 129,856,764 79,867,635 - 
Lease liabilities 730,484 757,646 29,218 58,433 262,949 407,046 - 
Taxation 
payable 220,872 220,872 220,872 - - - - 
Accounts 
payable and 
accrued 
liabilities 4,410,567 4,410,567 3,818,914 591,653 - - - 

Total 296,413,332 305,398,905 66,674,076 28,330,435 130,119,713 80,274,681 - 

        

Net liquidity 
gap  $219,109,025 $(46,999,528) $(23,481,564) $(114,677,442) $101,434,314 $302,833,245 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(e) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities 

Fair value hierarchy 

IFRS 7 specifies a hierarchy of valuation techniques based on whether the inputs to those valuation 
techniques are observable or unobservable. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from 
independent sources; unobservable inputs reflect the Company’s market assumptions. These two 
types of inputs have created the following fair value hierarchy: 
 

• Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. This 
level includes listed equity securities and debt instruments on exchanges. 

 

• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices). 
This level includes the majority of debt securities. 

 

• Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs). This level includes debt instruments with significant unobservable 
components. 

 
This hierarchy requires the use of observable market data when available. The Company considers 
relevant and observable market prices in its valuations where possible. 

 
The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments measured at fair value by level of 

the fair value hierarchy: 

 Level 1 Level 2  Level 3 Total 

As at March 31, 2025     

Financial assets as at fair value 
through profit or loss: 

    

Equity securities 5,989,246 - - 5,989,246 
Debt securities - 22,294,531 - 22,294,531 

 $5,989,246 $22,294,531 $- $28,283,777 

As at March 31, 2024      

Financial assets as at fair value 
through profit or loss: 

    

Equity securities 6,349,904 - - 6,349,904 
Debt securities - 20,019,389 - 20,019,389 

 $6,349,904 $20,019,389 $- $26,369,293 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(e) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities (continued) 

Financial instruments not measured at fair value 

The table below shows the financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value and analyses 
them by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is 
categorized.  It does not include fair value information for financial assets and liabilities not 
measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value. 
 

 Level  
Carrying 

value 2025  
Fair value 

2025  
Carrying value 

2024 
Fair value 

2024  

Financial assets      
Cash and cash 
equivalents - $18,697,057 $18,697,057 $11,224,053 $11,224,053 
Debt instruments at  
amortised cost 2 $322,179,380 $309,819,514 $300,143,547 $287,136,508 

Financial liabilities      
Short-term borrowings - $86,008,364 $86,008,364 $56,334,098 $56,334,098 
Securities sold under 
repurchase agreements - $228,138,638 $228,138,638 $234,717,311 $234,717,311 

Lease liabilities - $405,558 $405,558 $730,484 $730,484 

Debt instruments at amortised cost 

The fair value measurement for debt instruments at amortised cost is generally done using inputs 
at level 2 in the fair value hierarchy, namely, broker/dealer price quotations. Where this 
information is not available, fair value is estimated based on discounted cash flows using interest 
rates for securities of comparable credit quality with similar remaining maturity.  Approximately 
99% of the fair value of debt instruments at amortised cost was determined using level 2 inputs 
(2024: 99%). 

 
Cash and cash equivalents 

These amounts are short-term in nature and are taken to be equivalent to fair value. 
 
Financial liabilities 
 
Short-term borrowings, securities sold under repurchase agreements and lease liabilities are 
negotiated at market rates and are assumed to have discounted cash flow values that 
approximate the carrying values. 
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4. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(f) Capital management 

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are: 

• to comply with the capital requirements set by the regulators of the securities markets in 
which the Company operates; 

• To safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to 
provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and 

• To maintain a strong capital base to support the development of its business. 
 
The Company is subject to minimum capital requirements imposed by the Trinidad and Tobago 
Securities and Exchange Commission (the Authority).  The Authority requires each Broker-Dealer 
to hold the minimum level of the regulatory capital of Five Million Trinidad and Tobago Dollars.  
Management monitors capital adequacy daily and reports to the Authority on compliance with 
regulatory capital requirements on a quarterly basis. 
 
In addition to the minimum level of regulatory capital, the Company’s management also monitor 
capital adequacy using relevant benchmarks.  Capital adequacy calculations are reported 
monthly to executive management and quarterly to the Compliance and Risk Management 
Committee and the Board of Directors. 

 
The table below summarises the composition of regulatory capital of the Company for the year 
ended March 31.  During the financial year the Company complied with the externally imposed 
capital requirements to which it is subject. 

 
 2025 2024 

Regulatory capital   
Share capital 15,534,012 15,534,012 
Retained earnings 36,213,014 29,968,788 

Total equity $51,747,026 $45,502,800 

Regulatory requirement $5,000,000 $5,000,000 
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5. Critical accounting estimates and judgements  

The Company makes certain estimates and assumptions regarding the future. Estimates and 
judgements are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including 
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the 
future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions. The estimates and 
assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below. 
 
(a) Judgements 

Information about judgements made in applying accounting policies that have the most 
significant effects on the amounts recognised in the financial statements are included in the 
following note: 
 
-  Note 3(b) – Classification of financial assets: assessment of the business model within which 

the assets are held and assessment of whether the contractual terms of the financial asset 
are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding. 

 
(b) Assumptions and estimation uncertainties 

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of 
resulting in a material adjustment in the year ended March 31, 2025 is included in the following 
notes: 
 
-   Note 4(b) – ECL model for determining impairment on debt instruments at amortised cost: 

Company’s criteria for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk; 
development of ECL model including the choice of inputs; and selection of forward-looking 
macroeconomic scenarios and their probability of occurrence.  

 
       
6. Other receivables and prepayments 
 

 2025 2024 
 
Prepayments 74,982 85,715 
Other receivables 867,377 437,939 

 $942,359 $523,654 
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7. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

 2025 2024 
 
Debt securities (i) 22,294,531 20,019,389 
Equity securities (ii)  5,989,246 6,349,904 

 
$28,283,777 $26,369,293 

 
(i) Debt securities   

The movement in debt securities at fair value through profit or loss may be summarised as follows: 

 2025 2024 

As at April 1 20,019,389 19,707,224 
Additions 104,866,604 80,344,804 
Repayments/disposals (105,269,815) (83,087,247) 
Gains from changes in fair value 2,678,353 3,054,550 
Exchange differences - 58 

As at March 31 $22,294,531 $20,019,389 

 
Debt securities at fair value through profit or loss comprise of investment securities with fixed 
coupons.  These investment securities are pledged under the Company’s short-term borrowings.  

 
(ii) Equity securities 

The movement in equity securities at fair value through profit or loss may be summarised as 
follows: 
 2025 2024 

As at April 1 6,349,904 8,688,480 
Disposals - (917,669) 
Losses from changes in fair value (360,658) (1,420,907) 

As at March 31 $5,989,246 $6,349,904 

 
8. Debt instruments at amortised cost 
 

 2025 2024 

Gross carrying amount 327,833,626 309,045,293 
Expected credit losses (5,654,246) (8,901,746) 

Net carrying amount $322,179,380 $300,143,547 
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8. Debt instruments at amortised cost (continued) 

 
The movement in debt securities at amortised cost may be summarised as follows: 
 2025 2024 

As at April 1 300,143,547 316,417,896 
Additions 38,208,783 5,497,386 
Disposals/repayments (20,339,989)  (20,189,383) 
Net change in accrued interest 449,455 (197,563) 
Net change in premium/discount amortisation 470,084  518,106 
Net movement in expected credit losses 3,247,500 (1,902,895) 

As at March 31 $322,179,380 $300,143,547 

 
Debt securities at amortised cost comprise of investment securities with fixed coupons.  These 
investment securities are pledged under the Company's short-term borrowings and sale and 
repurchase agreements. 

 
9. Property, plant and equipment 

 
 Offices 

Leasehold 
Improvements 

Motor 
Vehicles 

Office 
Equipment 
& Fixtures 

Computer 
Equipment Total 

Year ended March 31, 2025 

Opening net book 
value 622,802 686,485 917,375 73,827 22,643 2,323,132 
Additions 6,735 - 395,000 - 5,967 407,702 
Depreciation charge (289,468) (293,816) (350,792) (58,408) (13,732) (1,006,216) 

Closing net book 
value $340,069 $392,669 $961,583 $15,419 $14,878 $1,724,618 

 

Cost 1,683,509 1,760,926 1,469,000 543,501 372,130 5,829,066 
Accumulated 
depreciation (1,343,440) (1,368,257) (507,417) (528,082) (357,252) (4,104,448) 

Net book value $340,069 $392,669 $961,583 $15,419 $14,878 $1,724,618 

 
Included within the ‘Offices’ category are right-of-use assets valued at $340,069 (2024: $622,802) 

Included within the ‘Office Equipment & Fixtures’ category are right-of-use assets valued at $nil 

(2024: $29,803) 
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9. Property, plant and equipment (continued) 
  

 
 Offices 

Leasehold 
Improvements 

Motor 
Vehicles 

Office 
Equipment & 

Fixtures 
Computer 

Equipment Total 

Year ended March 31, 2024 
Opening net book 
value 977,025 980,302 246,423 163,711 20,791 2,388,252 
Additions - - 1,074,000 - 18,387 1,092,387 
Disposals (81,869) - (4) - (6) (81,879) 
Depreciation 
charge (272,354) (293,817) (403,044) (89,884) (16,529) (1,075,628) 

Closing net book 
value $622,802 $686,485 $917,375 $73,827 $22,643 $2,323,132 

At March 31, 2024 

Cost 1,676,774 1,760,926 1,074,000 543,501 366,163 5,421,364 
Accumulated 
depreciation (1,053,972) (1,074,441) (156,625) (469,674) (343,520) (3,098,232) 

Net book value $622,802 $686,485 $917,375 $73,827 $22,643 $2,323,132 

 
10. Deferred tax 
 

(i) The deferred tax liability or asset is attributable to the following items: 

 2025 2024 
   
Net unrealised gains on financial assets at FVTPL (650,244) 1,023,174 
Property, plant and equipment 320,717 309,279 

 $(329,527) $1,332,453 

(ii) The movement in the deferred tax account comprised: 

 2025 2024 

Balance at beginning of year 1,332,453 1,141,095 
(Charge)/credit to profit or loss (Note 18) (1,661,980) 191,358 

Balance at end of year $(329,527) $1,332,453 

 
11.  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
 

 2025 2024 

Accrued expenses 1,416,396 1,296,179 
Other payables 2,483,434 2,411,774 
Due to clients 145,970 223,195 
Accrued remuneration 934,023 261,165 
Dividend payable 218,255 218,255 

 
$5,198,078 $4,410,567 

Included in other payables are amounts owing to the estates of deceased clients in respect of securities 
sold under repurchase agreements. These amounts are paid when court proceedings are finalised and 
the Company has a legal basis to pay out the funds. Timing of payment depends on the court and are 
uncertain.
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12. Short-term borrowings 

 
The Company maintains short-term credit lines with financial institutions.  The borrowed funds are 
secured by investment securities and are repayable on demand.  The average funding rate is 5.34% p.a 
(2024: 6.38% p.a). 

 
13. Securities sold under repurchase agreements 
 

Securities sold under repurchase agreements are secured by the investment security subject to the 
repurchase agreement (See Notes 4(c) and 8).  Interest rates on repurchase agreements range from 
3.00% to 4.50% (2024: 3.00% to 4.50%). 

 
14. Stated capital 
 

Authorised 2025 2024 
An unlimited number of ordinary shares of no par value   
An unlimited number of preference shares of no par value   

Issued and fully paid   
546 ordinary shares 13,650,000 13,650,000 
297 preference shares 1,884,012 1,884,012 

 
$15,534,012 $15,534,012 

 
At the discretion of the Company, the preference shareholders may receive out of legally available 
funds, dividends at a rate of 11% of the original issue price per annum, payable when, as and if declared 
by the Board of Directors of the Company. In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of 
the Company, the holders of the preference shares are entitled to receive in preference to the ordinary 
shares an amount payable in cash equal to the original issue price for the preference shares plus 
declared and unpaid dividends.  
 
The Company may, at its sole discretion, repurchase in whole or in part the preference shares for an 
amount payable in cash equal to the original issue price for the shares plus declared and unpaid 
dividends. Holders of Preference shares are not entitled to attend or vote at meetings of ordinary 
shareholders of the company.  
 
Preference dividends declared during the financial year and included in these financial statements as 
accrued liabilities as at the reporting date amounted to $218,255 (2024: $218,255). 

 
15. Net fair value gains from financial assets at FVTPL 

 
 2025 2024 

Realised 1,410,398 1,272,415 
Unrealised 2,318,846 1,909,604 

 
$3,729,244 $3,182,019 

 
The realised gain from financial instruments at FVTPL represents the difference between the carrying 
amount of a financial instrument at the beginning of the reporting period, or the transaction price if 
it was purchased in the current reporting period, and its settlement price. 
 
The unrealised gain represents the difference between the carrying amount of a financial instrument 
at the beginning of the period, or the transaction price if it was purchased in the current reporting 
period, and its carrying amount at the end of the reporting period. 



KSBM Asset Management Limited 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements  
For the year ended March 31, 2025 
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars) 

  45 

   
16. Net loss arising from derecognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost 
 

 2025 2024 

Gains from derecognition of financial assets 698,513 - 
Loss from derecognition of financial asset (1,130,438) - 

 
$(431,925) $      - 

 
The gains from derecognition of financial assets resulted from sales of a portion of the Company’s 
holdings in two bonds as part of its risk management strategy. The loss from derecognition of financial 
asset resulted from the Company’s acceptance of an offer from the issuer of one of its bonds to all 
bondholders to exchange its entire holdings of an existing bond for a smaller face value quantity of a 
new bond with more favourable terms and conditions.   

 
17. Operating expenses 

 
 2025 2024 

Staff costs 7,647,387 6,926,986 
Depreciation 1,006,216 1,075,628 
Office expenses 404,650 398,363 
Information technology expenses 375,358 363,509 
Technical and professional fees 195,283 206,938 
General administrative expenses 149,927 134,067 
Directors’ fees 87,000 79,000 
Marketing costs 57,557 56,965 

 
$9,923,378 $9,241,456 

 
18. Net movement in expected credit losses (“ECL”) on financial assets 

 
 2025 2024 

Debt instruments at amortised cost (note 8) $(3,247,501) $1,902,895 

 
19. Taxation  

 
(i) Taxation expense for the year is made up as follows: 

 2025 2024 
   
Corporation tax 134,193 130,893 
Prior year under provision 22,222  4,216 
Deferred tax (Note 10) 1,661,980 (191,358) 

 
$1,818,395 $(56,249) 
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19. Taxation (continued) 
 

(ii) The tax on profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the basic 
rate of tax as follows: 

 
2025 

$ 
2025 

% 
2024 

$ 
2024 

% 
Profit before taxation 8,963,376 100.00 2,911,960 100.00 

Tax calculated at 30% 2,689,013 30.00 873,588 30.00 
Expenses not deductible for tax 
purposes 3,702,676 41.31 4,327,710 148.62 
Items deductible for tax purposes (6,301,963) (70.31) (5,131,268) (176.21) 
Prior year under provision 22,222 0.25 4,216 0.14 
Deferred tax 1,661,979 18.54 (191,358) (6.57) 
Business levy 44,468 0.50 60,863 2.09 

Income tax expense $1,818,395 20.29 $(56,249) (1.93) 

 
20. Leases  

 
The Company leases property and office equipment. The leases typically run for a period of three 
years, with property leases having an option to renew the lease after that date. For certain leases, 
the Company is restricted from entering into any sub-lease arrangements. 
 
Information about leases for which the Company is a lessee is presented below. 
 
(i) Right-of-use assets 

 
Right-of-use assets related to leased properties, that do not meet the definition of investment 
property, are disclosed in the financial statements (see Note 3(m)). These right of use assets are 
included within the property plant and equipment balances.  

Year ended March 31, 2025 
 

Office building 
Office 

equipment  Total 
Balance at April 1, 2024 622,802 29,803 652,605 
Renegotiation of lease payments 6,735  6,735 
Depreciation charge (289,468) (29,803) (319,271) 

Closing net book value $340,069 $- $340,069 

 
Year ended March 31, 2024 
 

Office building 
Office 

equipment  Total 

Balance at April 1, 2023 977,025 59,607 1,036,632 
Depreciation charge (354,223) (29,804) (384,027) 

Closing net book value $622,802 $29,803 $652,605 
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20. Leases (continued) 

 
(ii) Amounts recognised in profit or loss 

 2025 2024 

Interest on lease liabilities $18,938 $30,138 

 
(iii) Amounts recognised in statement of cash flows 

 2025 2024 

Interest on lease liabilities 18,938 22,010 
Payment of lease liabilities 324,926 325,714 

Total cash outflow for leases $343,864 $347,724 

(iv)  Lease liabilities 
 

Lease liabilities are payable as follows: 

 
Future 

minimum 
lease 

payments Interest 

Present 
value of 

minimum 
lease 

payments 

March 31, 2025    
Less than one year 353,833 (8,155) 345,678 
Between one and five years 60,124 (244) 59,880 
More than five years - - - 

 
$413,957 $(8,399) $405,558 

 

March 31, 2024    
Less than one year 350,600 (18,828) 331,772 
Between one and five years 407,046 (8,334) 398,712 
More than five years - - - 

 
$757,646 $(27,162) $730,484 

 
(v)   Extension options 

 
The Company has a lease of property that contains options exercisable by the Company up to one 
year before the end of the non-cancellable contract period. Where practicable, the Company 
seeks to include extension options in new leases to provide operational flexibility. The extension 
options held are exercisable only by the Company and not by the lessor. The Company assesses at 
lease commencement whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the extension options. The 
Company reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the options if there is a significant 
event or significant changes in circumstances within its control. 
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21. Dividends paid  

 
 2025 2024 

Ordinary share dividends 682,500 - 
Preference share dividends 218,255 218,255 

 
$900,755 $218,255 

 
22. Third party assets under management 

 
Third party owned assets which are managed by the Company in a fiduciary capacity, and therefore 
not included in these financial statements, amounted to $457 million as at March 31, 2025 (2024: $435 
million).  
  

23. Related party transactions and balances 
  
Directors and key management personnel 

 2025 2024 
Transactions   
Interest expense 410,171 430,370 
Salaries and benefits 4,582,094 4,861,595 

 $4,992,265 $5,291,965 

Balances   

Other receivables $400,000 - 

Securities sold under repurchase agreements $11,555,711 $11,179,551 

 
All balances with related parties are conducted on an arm’s length basis and are secured by the 
investment security subject to the repurchase agreement.  Interest rates range from 3.00% to 4.00%. 

  
24. Events after the reporting date 

 
There are no events occurring after the reporting date and before the date of approval of the financial 
statements by the Board of Directors that require adjustment to or disclosure in these financial 
statements. 

 

 


